



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARVIN DAVIS,	)	
	)	
Defendant—Below,	)	
Appellant	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 419, 2022
	)	
	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE	)	
	)	
Plaintiff—Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: February 28, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT:

**I. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO RULE ON DAVIS’S STATE CONSTITUTIONAL SUPPRESSION ARGUMENT EVEN THOUGH IT WAS THOROUGHLY BRIEFED, TIMELY FILED, AND PRESENTED TO THE COURT AT THE SUPPRESSION HEARING.....6**

**II. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO RULE THAT THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES INDIVIDUALIZED REASONING AND ARTICULABLE FACTS TO JUSTIFY THE ADDITIONAL SEIZURE WHICH RESULTS FROM ORDERING A DRIVER OUT OF A CAR TO FRISK THEM AND TO REMAIN OUTSIDE FOR THE ENTIRETY OF A ROUTINE TRAFFIC STOP .....10**

Conclusion .....25

Bench Ruling on Motion to Suppress.....Exhibit A

Sentence Order.....Exhibit B

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 829 A.2d 117 (Del. 2003).....	8
<i>Backus v. State</i> , 202 A.3d 1126 (Del. 2019).....	23
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) .....	18
<i>Cannon v. Miller</i> , 412 A.2d 946 (Del. 1980) .....	8
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 199 A.3d 619 (Del. 2018) .....	23
<i>Com. v. Gonsalves</i> , 711 N.E.2d 108 (Mass. 1999).....	21
<i>Cropper v. State</i> , 123 A.3d 940 (Del. 2015).....	23—24
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	11
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 212 A.3d 308 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019) .....	6
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 195 A.3d 18 (Del. 2018).....	24
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Cap. Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>Hodsdon v. Superior Ct. In &amp; For New Castle Cnty.</i> , 239 A.2d 222 (Del. 1968) .....	9
<i>Holden v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 843 (Del. 2011) .....	7—8
<i>Husband M v. Wife D</i> , 399 A.2d 847 (Del. 1979) .....	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999).....	11—13, 18, 21
<i>Juliano v. State</i> , 254 A.3d 369 (Del. Nov. 12, 2020) .....	11, 14
<i>King v. State</i> , 355 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. Crim. App. 1978).....	8
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> , 2023 WL 1830811 (Del. Feb. 9, 2023).....	23
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , 907 A.2d 145 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005).....	23

<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 224 A.3d 201 (Del. 2019) .....	8
<i>Rickards v. State</i> , 77 A.2d 199 (1950).....	10
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (1990).....	11
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 887 A.2d 470 (Del. 2005) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Carey</i> , 112 A.2d 26 (1955) .....	24
<i>State v. Dukes</i> , 209 Conn. 547 A.2d 10 (Conn. 1988).....	21
<i>State v. Kim</i> , 711 P.2d 1291 (Haw. 1985) .....	22
<i>State v. Rose</i> , Case No. 1911004775 (J. LeGrow, NCC Super. Ct, 2021) .....	20—21
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 2013, 296 P.3d 1169, 1174 (Mont. 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 824 A.2d 539 (Vt. 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 2022 WL 3152587 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2022) .....	22
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979) .....	8
<i>Tann v. State</i> , 21 A.3d 23 (Del. 2011).....	24
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 822 A.2d 1052 (Del. 2003) .....	6
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 630 (Del. 2008) .....	23
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016).....	10
<i>Wit Cap. Grp., Inc. v. Benning</i> , 2005 WL 3754559 (Del. June 20, 2005) .....	9

**Court Rules, Constitutional Rules, and Statutes**

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8 .....22

Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 12 .....7

11 *Del. C.* § 9200 .....20

21 *Del. C.* § 4170 .....18

21 *Del. C.* § 4180 .....18

29 *Del. C.* § 2504 .....20

29 *Del. C.* § 2508 .....20

art. I, sec. 6 of the Delaware Constitution .....*passim*

art. I, sec. 20 of the Delaware Constitution .....18

art. I, sec. 10 of the Minnesota Constitution .....21—22

art. I, sec. 7 of Hawaii Constitution .....21—22

art. II, sec. 11 of the Montana Constitution .....22

Laws of the State of Delaware, 122 Session of General Assembly  
Volume LIV, Ch. 16 (1963) .....18

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....*passim*

Vt. Const. Ch. I, art. XI .....22

**Other Authority**

Allen P. Bristow, *Police Officer Shootings-A Tactical Evaluation*, 54 J. CRIM. L. & POLICE SCI. 93 (1963) available at <https://scholarlycommons.law.northwestern.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=5143&context=jclc>.....15—17

E. Person, et al, *A large-scale analysis of racial disparities in police stops across the United States*, Vol 4. NATURE HUMAN BEHAVIOUR 736 (July 2020) available at <https://5harad.com/papers/100M-stops.pdf>.....20

Illya Lichtenberg, *"Police Officer Shootings": A Replication of the 1963 Bristow Study*, 54 WILLAMETTE L. REV. 79 (2017).....15—17

Jordan Blair Woods, *Policing, Danger Narratives, and Routine Traffic Stops*, 117 MICH. L. REV. 635 (2019).....15—17

Sarah Gamard, *Here's why Delaware just adopted anti-discrimination protections for people of color*, DELAWARE NEWS JOURNAL (Feb. 4, 2021) available <https://www.delawareonline.com/story/news/politics/2021/02/04/why-delaware-just-added-equal-rights-protections-people-color/4306384001/> .....19

Sean Hecker, *Race and Pretextual Traffic Stops: An Expanded Role for Civilian Review Board*, 28 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 551 (1997) .....20

Stephen E. Henderson, *"Move on" Orders As Fourth Amendment Seizures*, 2008 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (2008).....19

## NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

On May 24, 2021, Marvin Davis was indicted on charges of Possession of a Firearm by Person Prohibited, Possession of Ammunition by Person Prohibited, and Carrying a Concealed Deadly Weapon. A1, D.I. #3. The pertinent conduct stems from a gun found in Davis's car during a routine traffic stop on his March 14, 2021. A8—9.
